mBLC
Block Up Converter Series
User Manual
mBLC User Manual
 i
Contacting Belcom
The following information is provided for your use. Please feel free to contact us
at Belcom Microwaves Ltd.

2.2 Labeling
Figure  2-2: Labeling
2.2.1 Part number structure
mBLX-P
X- Frequency Band
C- C Band
PA- Palapa
IN- Ext. C (Insat)
WC-Wide C (Standard C and Palapa)
P- Output power @ 1 db GC
1 - 1WATT
2 - 2WATT
3 - 3WATT
5 - 5WATT
8 - 8WATT
2.2.2 Serial number structure
AAAABQSSSS
AAAA- part number
B – Year (“9” = 2009)
Q – Quarter (1 to 4)
SSSS – Running Serial number.
mBLC User Manual  Chapter  2: Handling, Installation and Operation
 2-5
2.3 Packing List
Verify that the following items are found in the package. In case of differences between
this list and the actual shipment part list, the shipment part list stands:
Table  2-1: Packing List
 Description Belcom Microwaves P/N Quantity
1 BUC, mBLC series mBL… 1
2 Waveguide Assembly kit A10559 1
2a Screw set, NF10-32X5/8",
SOC CAP ST.ST
106243610 9
2b Allen key 5-32 511999100 1
2c O-Ring WR-137 617999004 1
mBLC Manual Chapter  2: Handling, Installation and Operation
2-6
2.4 Installation and Operation
The installation process comprises the following stages:
� Section  2.4.1: Mechanical and Electrical Installation
� Section  2.4.2: limitations on the total resistance of the IF cable
� Section  2.4.3 : Post Installation Checks and Operation
2.4.1 Mechanical and Electrical Installation
1. Install the BUC with the ribs up.
2. Fasten the BUC to the OMT using 8 screw(supplied).
3. Connect the IFL cable from the modem to the IF connector in the BUC .
4. Seal the connector of the IF cable to the BUC using a sealing tape.
Figure  2-3: Installing the mBLC Series
mBLC User Manual  Chapter  2: Handling, Installation and Operation
 2-7
2.4.2 limitations on the total resistance of the IF cable
Note the following limitations on the total resistance of the IF cable connecting the BUC
to the modem.
Table  2-2: IF Cable Maximum Permitted Resistance
BUC model DC Maximum Power
Consumption (W)
Minimum Input
Voltage to the
BUC (V)
Cable
Maximum.
Resistance (Ω)*
mBLC-1/2/3 24 15 5.6
mBLC-5 48 15 2.8
mBLC-8 55 15 2.4
   * Sum of the center conductor and shield resistance
2.4.3 Post Installation Checks and Operation
Switch ON the Modem and check the uplink performance.
mBLC User Manual  Chapter  3: Maintenance
 3-1
3. Maintenance
3.1 Preventive Maintenance
The mBLC series does not require any preventive maintenance .